

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

NO. 69414-6-I

TOWARD RESPONSIBLE DEVELOPMENT,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND, et al.,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF TOWARD RESPONSIBLE DEVELOPMENT

2013 AUG - 7 11:11:30

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

David A. Bricklin, WSBA No. 7583
Claudia M. Newman, WSBA No. 24928
BRICKLIN & NEWMAN, LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3303
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 264-8600
Attorneys for Respondents
Toward Responsible Development

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. AUTHORITY | 3 |
| A. <u>Standard of Review</u> | 3 |
| 1. <u>TRD was not obligated to produce a transcript of the Superior Court’s oral informal statements during oral argument</u> | 3 |
| B. <u>The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied TRD’s Request for a Stay</u> | 5 |
| 1. <u>Proceeding with litigation of this matter would not have been an efficient use of judicial resources</u> | 5 |
| a. <u>TRD will not pursue the DA LUPA Appeal if the MPD Appeal is unsuccessful</u> | 6 |
| b. <u>If the MPD LUPA Appeal is successful, the only remaining issue in this appeal will be a request that the Development Agreements be invalidated on the grounds that the MPD Permits are invalid</u> | 7 |
| c. <u>The Development Agreements must be invalidated if the MPD Permits are reversed</u> | 8 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| d. | <u>A ruling on the MPD Permits Appeal will apply retrospectively to this appeal</u> | 11 |
| e. | <u>Litigation of the issues presented in the DA LUPA Appeal would require extraordinary effort and cost</u> | 15 |
| f. | <u>The timing and forums of TRD’s legal challenges are irrelevant and were outside of TRD’s control</u> | 18 |
| 2. | <u>Yarrow Bay would have suffered no prejudice if the matter had been stayed</u> | 19 |
| C. | <u>The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Dismissed TRD’s LUPA Appeal Because That Dismissal Was a Result of the Court’s Error in Denying the Request for a Stay</u> | 23 |
| D. | <u>Attorneys’ Fees Are Not Appropriate in this Case</u> | 24 |
| III. | CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Davidson Serles & Assoc. v. City of Kirkland</i> , 159 Wn. App. 616 (2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Env'tl Def. v. Leavitt</i> , 329 F.Supp. 2d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Feil v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 172 Wn.2d 367 (2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Feree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963)..... | 4 |
| <i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529, 111 S.Ct. 2439, 114 L.Ed.2d 481 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Company</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2000)..... | 3 |
| <i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boys Ranch, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 457, 232 P.3d 591 (2010)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 59 F.3d 1281 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Olympic Forest Coalition v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (W.D. Wash. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Responsible Urban Growth Group ("RUGG") v. City of Kent</i> , 123 Wn. 2d 376, 868 P.2d 861 (1994) | 14 |
| <i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Hescoc</i> , 98 Wn. App. 600, 606, 989 P.2d 1251 (1999)..... | 4 |
| <i>Town of Woodway v. Snohomish County</i> , 172 Wn. App. 643, 291 P.3d 278 (2013), <i>rev. granted Town of Woodway v. BSRE Point Wells, LP</i> , --- Wn. 2d --- (June 4, 2013) | 13 |
| <i>U.S. v. Goodner Bros. Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1992) | 12 |
| <i>Woods v. Kittitas Cy.</i> 162 Wn.2d 597 (2007)..... | 19 |

| <u>State Statutes and Regulations</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| RCW 4.84.370 | 23, 24 |
| RCW 36.70A.302(2)..... | 13 |
| RCW 36.70C | 3, 8 |
| RCW 36.70C.090 | 3 |

| <u>City of Black Diamond Regulations</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| BDMC 18.66.020 | 9 |
| BDMC 18.98.005 | 9 |
| BDMC 18.98.050(a)..... | 9 |
| BDMC 18.98.090 | 10 |

| <u>Court Rules</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--------------------|-------------|
| RAP 9.1..... | 20 |
